

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH TELEOSOFT, INC. FOR LICENSED SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE OF A WEB- BASED SYSTEM FOR THE PROCESSING, TRACKING, ACCOUNTING, AND NOTICING OF CIVIL SERVICE PROCESS CONDUCTED BY SHERIFF'S OFFICE PERSONNEL FOR A PERIOD OF FOUR YEARS AT A MAXIMUM NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$67,287 BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2028

WHEREAS, Sheriff's Offices are required by law to serve civil process paperwork; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office and Information Systems implemented the Teleosoft, Inc. software solution (CountySuite:Sheriff) in Fiscal Year 2015/16 via Resolution 15-471 for civil service processes; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Term of the original agreement with Teleosoft, Inc. is at an end however, the Sheriff's Offices desires to continue to use this software solution for civil process and this new agreement will extend the software services and maintenance through June 30, 2028 and that the annual costs for the software services and maintenance will be funded from available fund balance in Civil Fund 1168; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office desires a four-year Agreement for Licensed Software Maintenance and the maintenance and support fees are as follows: Year One \$15,611, Year Two \$16,392, Year Three \$17,212, Year Four \$18,072. The total costs for the four-year service period is \$67,287; and

WHEREAS, this contract is contingent upon the adoption of the Fiscal Year 2024-25 County budget.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, an Agreement for Licensed Software Maintenance with Teleosoft Inc. and County of Nevada for use and maintenance of civil process software for four years at a maximum amount of \$67,287.

Funding from 0101 20201 151 1000 521475